

No. 08-120

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

W. RUSSELL DUKE, JR., AND NORTH CAROLINA RIGHT
TO LIFE COMMITTEE FUND FOR INDEPENDENT
EXPENDITURES,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY LEAKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**Response in Opposition
to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

ROY COOPER

Attorney General

Christopher G. Browning, Jr.

Grayson G. Kelley John F. Maddrey

Alexander McC. Peters* Susan K. Nichols

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Post Office Box 629

Raleigh, N.C. 27602

(919) 716-6900

Counsel for Defendants-Respondents

September 2008

* Counsel of Record

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER

James G. Exum, Jr.
Manning A. Connors
SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOOD LLP
300 N. Greene St., Suite 1400
Greensboro, NC 27401
(212) 992-8637

Frederick A.O. Schwarz, Jr.
Laura MacCleery
Angela Migally
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(336) 378-5200

James G. Gamble
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000

Counsel for Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	7
I. The Decision of the Fourth Circuit Is Not in Conflict with this Court’s Decision in <i>Davis</i>	11
A. The Burden on First Amendment Rights Found by the Court in <i>Davis</i> is Inapplicable to Voluntary Public Funding Systems.	12
B. The Matching Funds Provision Does Not Burden Petitioners’ First Amendment Rights.	16
C. The Matching Funds Provision Is Appropriately Tailored to Further Multiple Compelling State Interests. .	17

D. The Reporting Requirements Challenged by Petitioners Are Constitutional.	20
II. No Circuit Has Considered the Application of <i>Davis</i> to Public Funding Systems and Thus There Cannot Be a Split among the Circuits.	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX:	
Order, No. 5:06-CV-324-BR (E.D.N.C. March 30, 2007)	1a
Judgment, No. 5:06-CV-324-BR (E.D.N.C. March 30, 2007)	11a
2008 N.C. Sess. Laws 150 (pertinent portions)	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) . . .	22
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1177 (1999)	23
<i>Green Party of Connecticut et. al., v. Garfield et. al.</i> , No. 06-CV-01030-SRU (D. Conn. July 10, 2008)	10
<i>McComish et. al., v. Brewer et. al.</i> , No. CV-081550-PHX-ROS (D. Az. Sept. 2, 2008)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t Pac.</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	22

<i>North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230, 247 (2006)	12
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 445 U.S. 995 (1980)	12
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	18
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	23, 34
<i>Vote Choice v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	7, 18, 23

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a)	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.9	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.10A(a)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.12	7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13(e2)(3)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.61	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.64(a)-(b)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.64(d)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.65(b)(3)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.66	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.66(a)	4, 5, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67(a)	3, 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67(b)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67(c)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.68	15
2002 N.C. Sess. Laws 158	2
2008 N.C. Sess. Laws 150, § 7(a)	1
2008 N.C. Sess. Laws 150, § 7(b)	1

2008 N.C. Sess. Laws 150, § 7(c) 1

2008 N.C. Sess. Laws 150, § 10.2(b) 1, 5

2008 N.C. Sess. Laws 150, § 10.2(c) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

The Federalist No. 78 9
